



## AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

State of New Jersey, County of Hudson, ss:

Hayden Lipsky, being first duly sworn, deposes and says: That (s)he is a duly authorized signatory of Column Software, PBC, duly authorized agent of The Press of Atlantic City, a newspaper printed and published in the City of Linwood, distributed in the following counties: Atlantic, Camden, Cape May, Cumberland, Gloucester, and Ocean and mailed to various parts of the State of New Jersey, the United States, and foreign countries, does hereby certify that the Notice was published in The Press of Atlantic City on:

## **PUBLICATION DATES:**

Jul. 30, 2024

NOTICE ID: VtsZRg9CybheZ22OkfUj

**PUBLISHER ID: COL6633** 

NOTICE NAME: Notice to Bidders (#21002353G11)

**Publication Fee: 119.76** 

All interested parties may rely upon the representations contained herein limited solely to the authenticity of the Notice accompanying this Certification to be an accurate reproduction of the same and the date upon which it was published.

I certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true. I am aware that if any of the foregoing statements made by me are willfully false, I am subject to punishment.

(Signed) Hayden Lipsky

Yanea S. Halmes

SHANNEA H HOLMES NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires August 1, 2026

## **VERIFICATION**

State of New Jersey County of Hudson

Subscribed in my presence and sworn to before me on this: 07/31/2024

Notary Public

Notarized remotely online using communication technology via Proof.

## Notice to Bidders

Notice is hereby given that sealed proposals will be received by the Municipal Clerk of the City of Wildwood, Cape May County, New Jersey for the 2024 BOARDWALK REHABILITATION: PHASE VI, & VII; and opened and read in public at the Commissioners Meeting Room, Second Floor, City Hall, 4400 New Jersey Avenue, City of Wildwood, New Jersey, on Tuesday August 20, 2024, at 10:00 a.m. prevailing time.

The Scope of work for this Contract comprises of a base bid which includes the rehabilitation of the Wildwood Boardwalk from Spicer Avenue to Montgomery Avenue (Phase VI). This contract also includes three alternate bid items which are boardwalk replacement per block heading south starting at Burke Avenue and ending at Rio Grande Avenue (Phase VII).

The scope for Phase VI, Spicer Avenue to Montgomery Avenue, includes the removal and replacement of the existing timber portions of the existing boardwalk; removal and replacement of the existing boardwalk righting; the removal of the existing boardwalk lighting; the removal of the existing concrete trolley slabs; the repair of the existing concrete substructure; reconstruction of existing timber boardwalk outcrops and installation of new timber stairs.

The scope of the alternate bid items, Phase VII, Burke Avenue to Rio Grande Avenue, includes the demolition and complete removal of the existing boardwalk and substructure. Once all demolition is completed the construction on the replacement boardwalk can begin. Replacement will include new timber piles, girders, framing, and decking.

The Owner will award one contract for this project. Awarding of the Contract with the Notice to Proceed is anticipated within approximately 2 weeks of the bid opening. No on-site construction activities may commence until October 7, 2024. Substantial Completion on this contract shall be completed by May 9, 2025. The Construction Duration on this contract is 215 Calendar Days.

Contract Documents and Drawings for the proposed work, which have been prepared by the Design Engineer, Richard C. Maloney, P.E. of the firm Colliers Engineering & Design, Inc. are available at the office of said Engineer at 500 Scarborough Drive, Suite 108, Egg Harbor Township, New Jersey, and may be inspected by prospective bidders during business hours.

Bidders will be furnished with a digital USB thumb drive copy of the Contract Documents by request upon proper notice and payment of a non-refundable charge of One-Hundred dollars (\$100.00) payable to Colliers Engineering & Design, Inc. to defray the cost thereof. Proposals must be made on the standard Proposal Forms in the manner designated in the Contract Documents, must be enclosed in sealed envelopes bearing the name and address of the Bidder, and the name of the work on the outside; addressed to Lisa A. Brown, City Clerk, 4400 New Jersey Avenue, Wildwood, New Jersey, 08260; and must be accompanied by a statement of Consent of Surety from a surety company authorized to do business in the State of New Jersey and acceptable to the City and either a Bid Bond or a Certified Check drawn to the order of Treasurer of the City of Wildwood for not less than ten percent (10%) of the amount bid, except that the check need not exceed \$20,000.00. The successful bidder is hereby notified that a performance bond for the full amount of the project is required.

The award of the Contract for this project will not be made until the necessary funds have been provided by the City of Wildwood in a lawful manner. By virtue of Executive Order #34 (1976), vendors currently suspended, debarred or disqualified are excluded from participating on this project.

Proposals for this Contract will only be accepted from bidders who have properly qualified in accordance with the requirements of the Contract documents.

The right is also reserved to reject any or all bids or to waive any informalities where such informality is not detrimental to the best interest of the City. The right is also reserved to increase or decrease the quantities specified in the manner designated in the Specifications.

The successful bidder shall be required to comply with the following:

- A. Affirmative Action requirements (P.L. 1975, C.127, N.J.S.A. 10:5-1 et seg.).
- B. The provisions of the New Jersey Prevailing Wage Act ( N.J.S.A. 34:11-56.25 et.seq..).
- C. Anti-Kickback Regulations under Section 2 of the Act of June 13, 1934, known as the Copeland Act.
- D. Worker and Community Right-to-Know Act (N.J.A.A. 34:5A-1).

Moreover, the bid must be accompanied by a list of names and addresses of all stockholders owning 10% or more of the stock in accordance with the provisions of the Public Disclosure Law (P.L. 1988, C.33, N.J.S.A. 52:25-24.2).

By order of the Mayor and Board of Commissioners of the City of Wildwood, Cape May County, New Jersey.

Lisa A. Brown. RMC, CMR City Clerk Printer Fee: \$119.76 Pub Date: July 30th, 2024

Order #: COL6633